12917901

CH \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Afshin Rezayee | 12/15/2010 |
| Yue Yang | 12/14/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SECUREKEY TECHNOLOGIES INC. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 199 BAY STREET WEST, SUITE 2900 | |
| Internal Address: | P.O. BOX 366, COMMERCE COURT WEST | |
| City: | TORONTO | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | M5L 1G2 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12917901 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: icaulder@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN AND PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: BOX 401

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 20829-007 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Isis E. Caulder |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025566 FRAME: 0737 source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025566 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which each of us hereby acknowledges, we, (1) AFSHIN REZAYEE and (2) YUE YANG, of (1) 71 Wingate Crescent, Richmond Hill, ON L4B 2Y9 Canada and (2) #501 – 18 Pemberton Avenue, Toronto, ON M2M 4K9 Canada, Canadian citizens respectively, confirm that we have sold and assigned and do hereby sell and assign to SECUREKEY TECHNOLOGIES INC., whose address is 199 Bay Street West, Suite 2900, P.O. Box 366, Commerce Court West, Toronto, Ontario M5L 1G2, as assignee, all our right, title and interest for the United States, Canada and all other countries in and to the invention entitled:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETECTING RFID SIGNALS

for which a regular U.S. patent application Serial no. 12/917,901 was filed under the above title on November 2, 2010, and all our right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any further applications that may be filed for said invention or any improvements thereof, and in and to any patents that may be granted from any of said applications or for said invention or improvements thereof, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and improvements thereof in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or improvements filed by it or them, the benefit or the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and all rights provided by any other convention (including without limitation the Patent Cooperation Treaty) relating to the protection of inventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

PATENT REEL: 025566 FRAME: 0739

| executed at <u>Toron to</u> , of <u>December</u> , 2010. | Ontario, Canada, this 15 day |
|--|--|
| Witness Witness | Afshin Rezayee |
| executed at <u>Toronto</u> of <u>December</u> , 2010. | Ontario, Canada, this <u>14</u> day |
| Witness | Yue Yang |
| We accept the Assignment of this invention | on. |
| executed at TORONTO, of December, 2010. | Ontario, Canada, thisday |
| Witness | SECUREKEY TECHNOLOGIES INC. Name: Jaime Skapico Title: President |

PATENT REEL: 025566 FRAME: 0740

RECORDED: 12/23/2010